
Americans with Disabilities Act – reasonable accommodations provided upon request (360) 893-2219. 

Next Regular Meeting: July 30th, 2025 – 7:00pm 
 

 

COUNCILMEMBERS 
Position No. 
1. Tod Gunther 
2. Chris Moore 
3. Don Tracy 
4. Jeff Sproul 
5. Stanley Holland 
6. Greg Hogan 

7. Melodi Koenig 

 

 
 

 
 
Mayor Joshua Penner, Chair 

 

ORTING CITY COUNCIL 

Regular Business Meeting Agenda 
104 Bridge Street S, Orting, WA 

Zoom – Virtual  
July 9th, 2025 

7:00 p.m.

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, AND ROLL CALL. 
This meeting is being held in person and through the platform zoom. A link for virtual participation can be found 
on the agenda or on the City’s website: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88563076031?pwd=qXd5MOhsb4wrao3hMcOlcY7Bma1swb.1  

Telephone: 1-253-215-8782 - Meeting ID: 885 6307 6031 and the passcode 831017. 

 
2. REQUEST FOR ADDITIONS OR MODIFICATIONS TO THE AGENDA. 

 

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS. 
Comments may be sent to the Assistant City Administrator/City Clerk at clerk@cityoforting.org by 3pm on  

July 9th, 2025, and will be read into the record at the meeting. In person attendees may provide public  

comments at the meeting. In the case of a question, the chair will refer the matter to the appropriate administrative 
staff member or committee. Written comments that come in after the 3pm deadline will be read into the record at the 
next Council meeting. 

 
4. CONSENT AGENDA. 
A. Claims Voucher. 
Claims voucher list dated July 9th, 2025, which includes voucher numbers 57411 through 57479 in the amount of 
$662,507.35 & electronic fund transfers in the amount of $0.00 for a grand total of $662,507.35. 

B. Payroll Voucher. 
Payroll check numbers 24321through 24322 in the amount of $16,309.07 & electronic deposit transmissions in the 
amount of $528,313.75 for a grand total of $544,622.82 for the period covering June 1-30, 2025. 

 
Motion: To approve the consent agenda as prepared. 

 

5. NEW BUSINESS. 

A. AB25-56 – WR1 & WR2 Investigation and Repair Change Order Approval. 

• Public Works Director Ryan McBee.  

 
Motion:  

 

6. EXECUTIVE SESSION. 

 
7. ADJOURNMENT.

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88563076031?pwd=qXd5MOhsb4wrao3hMcOlcY7Bma1swb.1
mailto:clerk@cityoforting.org


July 9, 2025, Council Meeting

Claims Vouchers

Claims voucher list dated July 9, 2025, Council in the amount of 5 662,507.35 which includes voucher
number 57411 th rough 57479 & electronic fund tra nsfers in the amount of S 0.00 for a grand total of
S 562,s07.3s

Payroll Voucher

Payroll Check Numbers 24321 through 24322 in the amount of S 14,639.78 & electronic deposit
transmissions in the amount of S 245,302.66 fot agrand total of $ 259,942.44 for the period covering
June 1-15 2025

Payroll Check Numbers 24323 through 24324 in the amount of 5 1,659.29 & electronic deposit
transmissions in the amount of S 283,011.09 for a grand total of S 284,680.38 for the period coverinB

June 16 -30 2025



City of Orting

Trans Date Type

WARRANT/CHECK REGISTER

06/1 8/2025 ro: 07 /09/2025

War # Claimant

Time: 15:53:23 Date:
page:

Amount Memo

07 /o1/2O2s
1

Acct #

3790
3791

3792
3793

06/18/202s
06/18/2025
06/18/202s
06/18/2025

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

631

631

631

631

4,096.61

263.04

150.12

1,495.80

493.12

14,380.94

262.63

444.17

11,921.87

163.70

1,439.93

27.35

1,323.39

190.53

826.90

63,933.'18

26,612.46

397.08

507.60

220,790.00

1,020.00

73.07

89.47

5741'l CenturyLink-Lumen
57412 Cintas Corporation #461

57413 D.M Recyling

574'14 Drain-Pro INC

57415 Ewing lrrigation Products INL

57416 Frost Landscape

57417 Grainge(
574'18 H D Fowler Company
57419 Kenyon Disend PLLC

Lemay Mobile Shredding

Locke Systems lnc

Mclendon Hardware-Parkrose

Murreys Disposal Company INC-A
Waste Con

74025091 2-rune City lnternet

423623063-Uniform Services
'l 2933271 S1'l 1 -Garbage SeNice

143838-Sanican Service Gratzer

Ball Field; 143831 Sanican

Service-Cemetery; 143832-Sanican

Service-Main Park; 16149 Sanican

Service Whitehawk Park;
'l 71 85-Sanican Service-PW Shop;

143835-Sanican Servic

26217833-Valve Box Valves

21 6381 77-Landscaping-Parks &
Trails-Cemetery-Rain Gardens

9521 1 69970-Key cabinet

0855901o-Test Ball PO1327

1 097524-May 2025-Attorney
Services; 1097525 May 2025

Attorney Services; 1 097526-May
2025 Attorney Services;

1097527 May 2025 Attorney
Services; 1097528 May 2025

Attorney Services

488991 3S185-Shredding PW

23423-Cabling for Public Works

329588/3-Hose Shut off-Spray
Nozzle FA1074

1293936451 1 1 -Garbage

Service-Public Works;
129372885111 Garbage

Service-Treatment Plant

7859888 Rental Fence-Charter
Park

2577)ail Fees-May 2025

6708'l Emergency Evacuation
Pedstrian Bridge

300000002406 lUNE25-Street

Lig hts; 20000'1247663-J UN E2025

VC Lift Station;
22001 1 47 6581 JUNE25-Hi g h

Cedars Lift station;
220037 7 3r'.096 JU NE25-City Hall

Train sT; 200001 2481 90June25
North Park 20000124

12689493-Pest Control
MPC'Library; 12689492 City

Hall-Train Street

2427 )ail Fees May 2025

2024-01 Orting Emergency

Evacuation Bridge-Pay Request 6

80251 3610-Movie Rights Movie
in the Park

JUNE2025 400 Milage & Parking

PSRC & NARC

222021721 5 [Jniform Services

3794

3195
Claims

Claims

631

637

06/18/2025
06/18/2O2s

06/18/2025
06/18/202s
06/'18/202s

06/18/202s
06/18/202s

06/18/2025

06/'18/2O2s

06/18/202s

06/18/202s
06/18/202s

06/18/2025

3796

3797

3198

Claims

Cla ims

Cla ims

631

631

631

3799

3800

3801

3802

631

631

631

631

57420

57421

57 422

57423

3803

3804
3805

3806

631

63'l

631

631

Claims

Cla ims

Claims 57424

57 425
57 426

57427

National Construction Rentals

Nisqually lndian Tribe

Parametrix

Puget Sound Energy

Puyallup, City of
Quigg Bros,. lnc.

SWANK Motion Pictures INC

Jeffery Sproul

UniFirst Corporation

Cla ims

3807 06/18/2025 Claims 63'1 57428 Purcor Pest Solutions

06/18/202s
06/18/2025

06/181202s

06/18/202s

06/18/2025

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

3808

3809

38'10

38'r'1

3812

631

631

631

631

631

51429
57430

57431

57432

57 433

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims



City of Orting

Trans Date Type Acct #

WARRANT/CHECK REGISTER

06/18/2025 ro: 07 /09 /2025

War # Claimant

Time: 15:53:23 Date:
Page:

Amount Memo

07/01/202s
2

3813 06/18/2025 Claims 63'1 57434 Usabluebook

06/18/202s
06/23/202s
06/23/2025

06/23/202s

06/23/202s

06/23/2025

06123/2O2s

06/23/202s

06/23/202s

06/23/2025

06/23/2025
06/23/2025

06/23/2025
06/2612025

06/26/2025

06/26/2025

Claims

Claims

Cla ims

Cla ims

Claims

Claims

C laims

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

57438

57439

57440

57 441

57 442

57443

5744/

57445

57446

57M7
57448

57 449

57 450

3,677.70

2,228.14

90.34

1,554.17

127.12

552.50

2,434.46

159.85

6,476.13

568.60

672.06

254.61

24.36

1,280.00

4,719.40

604.86

182.22

Charchenko, Danielle

lntercom Language Services

P.C. Budget & Finance

Glen Palacios

Puget Sound Energy

Punzalan, Shawna

Puyallup, City of

SHRED-IT, C/O Stericycle INC

Jeffery Sproul

Ty Moss

Carbon River Doors

Data Bar

Dept of Transportation

1NV00734271 -General Protocall
lncubator POl '157;

1NV00733755 Biohazard Bags

POl2832
105414701-Fuel Police

114292-Si9ns for Summer Events

300549818-lUN E25-City & Public
Works Phone Lines;

4091 78327June25-PD Phone Line;

300549 orUNE25 Sewer

Phones; 300549906June26
Harman Springs;

300550216-JU N E25 Sewer Phones

Professional Development
w-6/9/2025-6/12/2025
25-237-lnterpreter
SeNices-5A0355820'5A021481 1 5

A0317529

Cl-370597 C-104188 RCC Dues

Qrt 2

JULY25-200 Latex Dryloc for
Charter Park Restrooms

20001 566991 0-July25-Chlorinator;
200005438367JUNE25-Well 3;

20000'l 248372-JULY25-Well 3;

200010396733 JUNE25 WWTP

AWC Annual
conf erence -6 / 25 - 6/ 27 / 2025

2435-Emergency
Management-May 2025

801 1 1 14288-5hred it Services

Master Builders Association Bus

Tou r

.,anitorial City Hall ,une 2025

6197-lnsulated 15" Radius

Track-Front Torsion Strut PO088

270987 Printing & Mailing
Delinquent Bills

RE-31 3-AT85061 61 20 Whitehawk
BLVD SW Connecto[
RE-313-ART821213110
Whitehawk BLVD SW Connector;
R-E313-ATB21 1 

'14'l 
1 5'Whitehawk

BLVD SW Connector
1N2003321-City Hall Copier Lease

1 804-Retainaqe-Removal of 3

Cedar Trees from Cemetery

68191 -21 6-17 1 1 028 Emergency
Evacuation Bridge

81442-Emerfency Evacuation
8rid9e-2'l -000838

16380'l Legal Fees

5034778026-Police copier Lease;

50347 2077 4 Copier Lease-Public

3814

3908

3909

631

631

631

57435 Wex Bank

57436 Business Solutions Center
57437 Centurylink

3910

39'11

CIaims

Claims

631

631

3912

3913

3914

631

631

631

631

631

631

631

631

63'1

631

631

631

631

63'1

631

631

631

42.31

300.00

391s

3916

39'.!7

3918

3919

3968

3969

3970

3971

3972

397 3

3974

3975
3976

06/26/2025
06/26/202s

06/26/2025

06/26/202s

06/26/202s
06/26/2025

57451 Kelley Create

57452 Lincoln Logging Tree Care LLC

57453 Parametrix

57454 SCJ Alliance

57455 Summit Law Group PLLC

57456 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial

Services LL

9'1,345.55

8,235.84

18,958.00

541.30

92.610.51 1977 5 2024061 -Orting WWRF

Biosolids Upgrade;
19774 2023074-Orting WWRF

Biosolids Upgrade

3977 06/26/2025 Claims 631 57457 Wilson Engineering

C laims

Claims

C laims



City of Orting

Trans Date Type

WARRANT/CHECK REG]STER
Time: 15:53:23 Date:

Page:

Amount Memo

07 /o1/2O2s
3

4103

4104
Claim s

Cla im s

631

631

07 /01/202s
01/0't /2025

07 /01/202s

07 /01/202s

07 /011202s
01/01/202s

07 /o1/2025
07 /01/2025

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

Claims

57471

57472

51413
57 474

5747 5

57476

57477

57 478

57 479

57458 CenturyLink
57459 Cintas Corporation #461

Lawson Electric

Locke Systems lnc

57467 Orca Pacific, lnc

57468 P.C. Budget & Finance

57469 PRO-VAC

57470 Puget Sound Energy

213.61 333878976 Jun25 PD Phones

526.44 4235002278'U n iform ltems;

4234314935-Uniform ltems

17,629.56 W7 42796-Misc Parts-Meters;

W2848 Meter Setters;

X']45449 Hose Clamps Stock;

W815536 Meter Flanges;

X']09893 Paint; V880'167 Meter
Gaskets For Stock;

W267807 Enhanced Meter;
X'l'19284 Parts for a Leak

2,21 0.00 JUNE2025-court Judge

670.34 271624-Ptinting & Mailing

Delinquent Bills

2,735.25 144493-21228 40'l Brown Way 5E;

140620 Sanican Service-Main
Patk: 1 40621 Sanican Service-4'1 2

Orting Ave NW; '142404-Sanican

Service Main Park
142767 Sanican
service Whitehawk Park;
'142763 Sanican Servi

18,886.22 1852-lnstalling Power for the
Reader Board

9,6'1 8.48 23434TS Ethernet Cables-Public
Works; 23471 MS-Monthly lT

service Plan

4,33'1.'12 0019532-lN Polaris 2.5

Gal WOl 520; 0019533-lN Polaris

2.5 Gal WOl520

1.504.'1 4 #1N061 4052-Hypochlorite

3,041.03 Cl-370851 -C104'l88 Pc Animal
Control

2,060.79 243711-oiesel Spill-704 Kansas

5,263.49 2000210f/239 -J U LY25 Wingate
Pump Station;
200021119249 - )une25
Chlorinator-Harman Springs;

200022934653 July25 M PC;

200021 0U239 JLJNE25 Wingate
Pump Station

34.99 1-166940 Tire Tube &
Reinforcement Repair-FA1049

31 1.48 66641 64'WWTP lntrusion
Monitoring

308.00 5010357-Lab Testing

1,620.00 10765-Dragon Eye Compact
Speed Lidar

17 8.94 2220219241 Uniform Service;

2220221012-Uniform Service

377.71 K625926-llems for First Aid

Station

715 41 rNV00746700 Petri Dish-Filte'
Package

864.0O 2295U Lab Testing; 229665-Lab
Testing; 229711 Lab Testing

843.30 s0031891 126-5018 Bag Sika

Grout; 50031876419 50LB Bag

Sika Grout

631 57460 Core & Main LP

4106
4107

Claims

Claims

631

631

07 /01/2025
07 /01/202s

57 461

57 462
Curry & Williams, P.l.l.c

Data Bar

4108 07/01/2025 Claims 631 57463 Drain Pro INC

4109

4110

4111

Cla ims

Cla ims

57464

57465

63'1

631

631

631

631

631

631

631

631

631

631

07/01/2025 Claims 631 57466 Metropolitan Compounds, INC

4112
41'13

Claims

Claims

631

631

4114
4115

Claims

Claims

631

631

41't6

4117

41 18

4119

4120

4121

4'.122

4123

4124

S&S Tire Service INC

Sonitrol Pacific

Spectra Laboratories
Tactical Solutions

UniFirst Corporation

UniFirst First Aid + Safety

Usabluebook

Water Management Lab lnc.

White Cap L.P

06/18/2025 To: 07 /09 /2025

Acct# War# Claimant

4105 07/01/2025 Claims

07 /01/2025

07 /01/202s

07 /01/202s
07 /01/2025

07 /o1/202s

07 /o1/202s

07 /01/202s

07 /01/202s

07 /0't /202s



City of Orting

Trans Date

WARRANT/CH ECK REGISTER

06/18/2025 To 07 /09 /2025

War # Claimant

Time: 15:53:23 Date:

Page:

Amount Memo

07/01/202s
4

Type Acct #

001 Current Expense
'10'l City Streets
104 Cemetery
105 Parks Department
401 Water
408 Wastewater
410 Stormwater

54,453.56
388,656.73

5,441.69
11,967.79
39,s33.9s

132,965.16
29,488.47

Claims
662,s07.3s

VOUCHERMARRANT REGISTER
FOR COUNCIL

CLAIMS/PAYROLL VOUCH ER APPROVAL
CITY OF ORTING

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, DO HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF
PERJURY THAT THE MATERIALS HAVE BEEN FURNISHED, THE SERVICES
RENDERED OR THE LABOR PERFORMED AS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THAT
THE CLAIM IS JUST, DUE, AND UNPAID OBLIGATION AGAINST THE CITY
OF ORTING, AND THAT WE ARE AUTHORIZED TO AUTHENTICATE AND
CERTIFY TO SAID CLAIM.

COUNCILPERSON

COUNCILPERSON

CITY CLERK:

662,507.35



City Of Orting  
Council Agenda Summary Sheet 

 
 Agenda Bill #   Recommending 

Committee 
Study Session 

Dates Regular Meeting Dates 

 
Subject: WR1 & 
WR2 Shaft 
Investigation 
and Repair 
Change Order 
Approval 

AB25-56 7.2.2025  7.9.2025 

    

 
Department:  Public Works 
Date 
Submitted: 

6.26.2025 

Cost of Item:   $72,890.69 (Direct Costs) 
Amount Budgeted:   $9,000,000 
Unexpended Balance:  $4,376,801.40 Actual costs paid to date 

 $8,597,651.90 Committed to Contracts 
Bars #:  101-595 50 60 000 
Timeline: As soon as possible 
Submitted By: Ryan McBee, Public Works Director 
Fiscal Note: Funds for this change order are available in the State Legislative Grant for the Orting 
Emergency Evacuation Bridge. 
Attachments: Staff Memo, Exhibit A: Contract Provisions supporting each change. 
SUMMARY STATEMENT:  
During construction of drilled shafts for the Emergency Evacuation Bridge, five shafts were found to 
contain anomalies. Based on further investigations and the City’s engineering assessments, the City 
accepted contractual responsibility for WR1 and WR2 shaft investigations and repairs. The costs 
presented are direct costs only, based on force account documentation. 
 
The total City share of these direct costs is $72,890.69. The contractor's responsibility for P1A, P1B, 
and ER4 shafts is $116,121.01, per the determination outlined in the City’s formal response to 
Protest Serial Letter #009. Further information is provided in the Staff Memo attached. 
 
Contract Language from 2023 WSDOT Standard Specifications and Special Provisions pertaining to 
these changes are included in Exhibit A which includes Section(s): 
1-04.4 Changes 
1-08.8 Extensions of Time: Three (3) Working Days will be added to the Substantial Complete Date. 
6-19.3(9)H: Cored Holes 
1-09.4: Equitable Adjustment 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Authorize execution of a Change Order with Quigg Brothers Inc. for the 
WR1 and WR2 shaft anomaly investigations and repairs in the amount of $72,890.69. 
 
FUTURE MOTION: Authorize staff to execute a Change Order with Quigg Brothers Inc. for the WR1 
and WR2 shaft anomaly investigation and repairs in the amount of $72,890.69. 

 



 

Memo 
To: Public Works Committee, City Council, Mayor Penner 

From: Ryan McBee, Public Works Director 

cc: Ashley DeGraffenreid, Capital Projects Manager;  

Date: July 1, 2025 

Re: Shaft Investigations and Repair Update 

Background 
During drilled shaft construction, non-destructive testing identified anomalies in five shafts 
(WR1, WR2, P1A, P1B, and ER4). Consistent with standards of care, the Engineer determined 
core drilling of each shaft was required to investigate the anomaly type and cause to assess 
structural capacity and acceptability. Following a thorough investigation and evaluation, the City 
determined the following based on engineering analysis and contract provisions: 

• Shaft WR1 investigations confirmed no visual defects. Based on these results, the 
contract assigns responsibility to the City for investigation and repairs. Repairs were 
completed and the shaft was determined to be structurally acceptable. 

• Shaft WR2 investigations identified rebar alignment defects most likely due to a 
subsurface boulder condition. This condition has been determined to be a differing site 
condition that could not have been anticipated or prevented by the Contractor, and 
therefore the contract provisions (Section 1-04.4 and 1-04.7) assign the City 
responsibility for investigation and repair costs. Based on the extent of the damage 
identified during investigations, the shaft cannot be relied upon to provide the structural 
capacity and was determined to be structurally unacceptable. The WR2 pier foundation 
will need to be redesigned and replaced. 

• The remaining shafts (P1A, P1B, and ER4), where defects were confirmed. The 
anomalies were successfully repaired. All three shafts have been determined to be 
structurally acceptable. The cost responsibility for investigations and repairs is subject to 
an ongoing protest based on the verified anomalies. The Contractor asserts the defects 
were caused by a differing site condition associated with ground water conditions. The 
City has not confirmed the asserted condition and continues to evaluate the compiled 
information and evidence in this ongoing dispute. 

Financial Assessment 
The preliminary investigation and repair costs (based on verified force account documentation) 
are as follows as of July 2, 2025: 

• City undisputed responsibility (WR1 & WR2): $72,890.69* 



• Protested investigation and repair costs (P1A, P1B, ER4): $116,121.01* 
These values represent direct costs only and are supported by the shaft investigation 
summaries and the cost analysis for work completed through April 1, 2025. (*NOTE - The 
values are subject to change as there are several additional minor cost items that are in the 
process of being verified that would increase the values.) 
All investigation and repair work was tracked using force account methods. The following 
additional notes provide context for how the cost estimates were developed using certified 
project payrolls and other supporting documentation: 

• The following analysis represents estimated direct costs for shaft investigation and repair 
operations performed by QBI and Michels. Shafts included WR1, WR2 (no repair), P1A, 
P1B, and ER4. 

• The City accepts responsibility for costs associated with WR1 and WR2, and is referred 
to as "undisputed". 

• Cost responsibility associated with P1A, P1B, and ER4 is currently disputed, and is 
referred to as "disputed". 

• Shaft investigations occurred between 3/14/2025 and 4/3/2025. 
• Shaft repair operations occurred between 6/5/2025 and 6/10/2025, except for WR2 

(redesign required). 
• The information was used to estimate the direct costs associated with the (undisputed 

and disputed) work using force account cost estimating and markups in accordance with 
WSDOT Standard Specification Section 1-09.6. 

Cost Responsibility Breakdown:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Project Status 
Shaft repairs for WR1, P1A, P1B, ER4 were completed as of June 16, 2025, and have been 
accepted by: 

• WSDOT (Final Owner of the Bridge), and 
• City of Orting Construction Engineer 

Work has now progressed to construction of Pier 1. Shaft WR2 replacement design options 
have been completed and are currently being priced by the Contractor for City consideration. All 
other substructure components are progressing. 
  



Schedule Assessment 
Shaft investigations and repairs delayed work on Pier 1 (west pier), which is the critical path to 
completing the bridge. With Pier 1 repairs completed, work on the project’s critical path activity 
has resumed. The City will be responsible for providing additional contract time for work 
associated with the repairs of WR1 and WR2; however until shaft WR2 replacement can be 
completed, it is not possible to analyze and determine the total impact to the project schedule. 
To minimize impacts to the project, the Contractor re-sequenced activities and pursued work at 
Pier 2 (east pier) and other bridge substructure elements. While these actions reduce schedule 
impacts to the project, resequencing work has caused some inefficiencies in the work. These 
are referred to as “indirect” impacts. In accordance with the contract provisions, when these 
impacts can be determined, the Contractor may be entitled to an equitable adjustment and 
extension of contract time. The City and Contractor’s staff are working closely to minimize 
inefficiencies and monitor progress until shaft WR2 replacement can completed. When 
determined, the total extension will be added to the contract time in accordance with Section 1-
08.8. 
Recommendation 
Staff recommend approval to execute a Change Order for WR1 and WR2 shaft anomaly 
investigations and repair, in the amount of $72,890.69* (pending a final cost). 
 



Exhibit A 

Agenda Bill 25-56 

Approval to execute Change Order with Quigg Brothers Inc.  
for WR1 and WR2 Shaft Anomaly Investigations and Repair 

 
 

Contract Clauses applicable to this change include:  

1-04.4 Changes  

The Engineer reserves the right to make, at any time during the Work, such changes in 
quantities and such alterations in the Work as are necessary to satisfactorily complete the 
project. Such changes in quantities and alterations shall not invalidate the Contract nor release 
the Surety, and the Contractor agrees to perform the Work as altered. Among others, these 
changes and alterations may include:  

1. Deleting any part of the Work.  
2. Increasing or decreasing quantities.  
3. Altering Specifications, designs, or both.  
4. Altering the way the Work is to be done.  
5. Adding new Work.  
6. Altering facilities, equipment, materials, services, or sites, provided by the Contracting 

Agency.  
7. Ordering the Contractor to speed up or delay the Work.  

The Engineer will issue a written change order for changes unless the remainder of this section 
provides otherwise.  

If the alterations or changes in quantities significantly change the character of the Work under 
the Contract, whether or not changed by any such different quantities or alterations, an 
adjustment, excluding loss of anticipated profits, will be made to the Contract. The basis for the 
adjustment shall be agreed upon prior to the performance of the Work. If a basis cannot be 
agreed upon, then an adjustment will be made either for or against the Contractor in such 
amount as the Engineer may determine to be fair and equitable. If the alterations or changes in 
quantities do not significantly change the character of the Work to be performed under the 
Contract, the altered Work will be paid for as provided elsewhere in the Contract. The term 
significant change shall be construed to apply only to the following circumstances:  

A. When the character of the Work as altered differs materially in kind or nature from that 
involved or included in the original proposed construction; or  

B. When an item of Work, as defined elsewhere in the Contract, is increased in excess of 
125 percent or decreased below 75 percent of the original Contract quantity. For the 



purpose of this Section, an item of Work will be defined as any item that qualifies for 
adjustment under the provisions of Section 1-04.6.  

For item 1, an equitable adjustment for deleted Work will be made as provided in Section 1-
09.4.  

For item 2, if the actual quantity of an item, exclusive of added or deleted amounts included in 
agreed change orders, increases or decreases by more than 25 percent from the original Plan 
quantity, the unit Contract prices for that item may be adjusted in accordance with Section 1-
04.6.  

For all changes except item 1 (deleted Work) or item 2 (increasing or decreasing quantities), the 
Engineer will determine if the change should be paid for at unit Contract price(s). If the 
Engineer determines that the change increased or decreased the Contractor’s costs or time to 
do any of the Work including unchanged Work, the Engineer will make an equitable adjustment 
to the Contract. The equitable adjustment will be by agreement with the Contractor. However, 
if the parties are unable to agree, the Engineer will determine the amount of the equitable 
adjustment in accordance with Section 1-09.4 and adjust the time as the Engineer deems 
appropriate. Extensions of time will be evaluated in accordance with Section 1-08.8. The 
Engineer’s decision concerning equitable adjustment and extension of time shall be final as 
provided in Section 1-05.1.  

The Contractor shall proceed with the Work upon receiving:  

1. A written change order approved by the Engineer, or  
2. An oral order from the Engineer before receiving the written change order.  

Within 14 calendar days of delivery of the change order the contractor shall endorse and return 
the change order, request an extension of time for endorsement or respond in accordance with 
Section 1-04.5. The Contracting Agency may unilaterally process the change order if the 
Contractor fails to comply with these requirements or when the Contractor protests in 
accordance with Section 1-04.5. Changes normally noted on field stakes or variations from 
estimated quantities, except as provided in subparagraph A or B above, will not require a 
written change order. These changes shall be made at the unit prices that apply. The Contractor 
shall respond immediately to changes shown on field stakes without waiting for further notice.  

The Contractor accepts all requirements of a change order by: (1) endorsing it, (2) not 
responding within the allotted time, or (3) not protesting in accordance with Section 1-04.5. A 
change order that is not protested in accordance with Section 1-04.5 shall be full payment and 
final settlement of all claims for Contract time and for all costs of any kind, including costs of 
delays, related to Work either covered or affected by the change.  

The Contractor shall obtain written consent of the Surety or Sureties if the Engineer requests 
such consent.  



Change Orders will be transmitted electronically to the Contractor for signature. The Contractor 
shall apply all signatures electronically using the software provided by the Contracting Agency. 
Within 21 days of execution of the Contract, the Contractor shall submit a Type 1 Working 
Drawing consisting of the names, email addresses, and text message capable phone numbers 
for the authorized change order signers and shall bear the name, phone number and email of 
the officer providing this authorization. Delegation of authority to sign Change Orders shall be 
by the officer authorized to sign the Contract in accordance with Section 1-02.1. 

1-08.8 Extensions of Time  

The Contractor shall submit requests for time extensions to the Engineer in writing no later 
than 14 calendar days after the delay occurs. No adjustment shall be allowed for contract time 
incurred more than 14 calendar days prior to the date the Engineer receives the Contractor’s 
written request of time extension. The requests for time extension shall be limited to the effect 
on the critical path of the Contractor’s approved schedule attributable to the change or event 
giving rise to the request.  

The Engineer may request additional information regarding the request, to ascertain the basis 
and amount of the time requested. In addition, the Engineer may request, and the Contractor 
shall provide within 14 calendar days after Engineer’s request, an updated schedule that 
supports the request and demonstrates that the change or event: (1) had a specific impact on 
the critical path, and except in cases of concurrent delay, was the sole cause of such impact, 
and (2) could not have been avoided by resequencing of the Work or by using other reasonable 
alternatives. Contractor may request additional time to respond to the supplemental 
information requested by the Engineer. If a request combined with previous extension 
requests, equals 20 percent or more of the original Contract time then the Contractor’s letter of 
request must bear consent of Surety. In evaluating requests for time extension, the Engineer 
will consider how well the Contractor used the time from Contract execution up to the point of 
the delay and the effect the delay had on any completion times included in the Special 
Provisions. The Engineer will evaluate and issue a Written Determination within 21 calendar 
days of receiving the request or supplemental information.  

The authorized time for Physical Completion will be extended for a period equal to the time the 
Engineer determines the Work was delayed because of:  

1. Adverse weather causing the time requested to be unworkable, provided that the 
Engineer had not already declared the time to be unworkable and the Contractor has 
filed a written protest according to Section 1-08.5.  

2. Actions, neglect, or default of the Contracting Agency, its officers, or employees, or of 
other contractors employed by the Contracting Agency.  

3. Fire or other casualty for which the Contractor is not responsible.  
4. Strikes.  
5. Other conditions for which these Specifications permit time extensions such as:  



a. In Section 1-04.4 if a change increases the time to do any of the Work including 
unchanged Work.  

b. In Section 1-04.5 if increased time is part of a protest that is found to be a valid 
protest.  

c. In Section 1-04.7 if a changed condition is determined to exist that caused a 
delay in completing the Contract.  

d. In Section 1-05.3 if the Contracting Agency does not approve properly prepared 
and acceptable drawings within the time defined in Section 1-05.3.  

e. In Section 1-07.13 if the performance of the Work is delayed as a result of 
damage by others.  

f. In Section 1-07.17 if the removal or the relocation of a utility by forces other than 
the Contractor caused a delay.  

g. In Section 1-07.24 if a delay results from all the Right of Way necessary for the 
construction not being purchased and the Special Provisions does not make 
specific provisions regarding unpurchased Right of Way.  

h. In Section 1-08.6 if the performance of the Work is suspended, delayed, or 
interrupted for an unreasonable period of time that proves to be the 
responsibility of the Contracting Agency. 

i. In Section 1-09.11 if a dispute or claim also involves a delay in completing the 
Contract and the dispute or claim proves to be valid.  

j. In Section 1-09.6 for Work performed on a force account basis.  
6. If the actual quantity of Work performed for a Bid item was more than the original Plan 

quantity and increased the duration of a critical activity. Extensions of time will be 
limited to only that quantity exceeding the original Plan quantity.  

7. Exceptional causes not specifically identified in items 1 through 6, provided the request 
letter proves the Contractor had no control over the cause of the delay and could have 
done nothing to avoid or shorten it.  

Working days added to the Contract by time extensions, when time has overran, shall only 
apply to days on which liquidated damages or direct engineering have been charged, such as 
the following:  

If Substantial Completion has been granted prior to all of the authorized working days 
being used, then the number of days in the time extension will eliminate an equal 
number of days on which direct engineering charges have accrued. If the Substantial 
Completion Date is established after all of the authorized working days have been used, 
then the number of days in the time extension will eliminate an equal number of days 
on which liquidated damages or direct engineering charges have accrued.  



The Engineer will not allow a time extension for causes listed above if it resulted from the 
Contractor’s default, collusion, action or inaction, or failure to comply with the Contract. 

 The Contracting Agency considers the time specified in the Special Provisions as sufficient to do 
all the Work. For this reason, the Contracting Agency will not grant a time extension for:  

1. Failure to obtain all materials and workers unless the failure was the result of 
exceptional causes as provided above in Subsection 7;  

2. Changes, protests, increased quantities, or changed conditions (Section 1-04) that do not 
delay the completion of the Contract or prove to be an invalid or inappropriate time 
extension request;  

3. Delays caused by nonapproval of drawings or plans as provided in Section 1-05.3;  
4. Rejection of faulty or inappropriate equipment as provided in Section 1-05.9;  
5. Correction of thickness deficiency as provided in Section 5-05.5(1)B.  

If the Contractor does not agree with the Engineer’s Written Determination, the Contractor 
shall pursue the protest procedures in accordance with Section 1-04.5. By failing to follow the 
procedures of Section 1-04.5, the Contractor completely waives claims for protested Work. 

Special Provision: 1-08.8 Extensions of Time (******)  

Section 1-08.8 is supplemented with the following: The Contractor shall consider and make 
allowances for normal seasonal weather patterns in the scheduling and sequencing of the work 
in order to complete the work by the specified deadlines. The Owner will not extend the 
specified completion dates for reasons of unfavorable weather unless the Contractor can 
demonstrate that weather patterns have been extraordinary and the Contractor has made a 
good faith effort to limit the amount of area exposed to the weather at any given time 

6-19.3(9)H Cored Holes  

At the Engineer’s request, the Contractor shall drill a corehole in any questionable quality shaft 
(as determined from crosshole sonic log testing and analysis or by observation of the Engineer) 
to explore the shaft condition.  

Prior to beginning coring, the Contractor shall submit Type 2 Working Drawings consisting of 
the method and equipment used to drill and remove cores from shaft concrete. The coring 
method and equipment shall provide for complete core recovery and shall minimize abrasion 
and erosion of the core. If a defect is confirmed, the Contractor shall pay for all coring costs in 
accordance with Section 1-05.6. If no defect is encountered, the Contracting Agency will pay for 
all coring costs in accordance with Section 1-05.6, and, if the shaft construction is on the critical 
path of the Contractor’s schedule, compensation for the delay will be granted by an 
appropriate time extension in accordance with Section 1-08.8. Materials and Work necessary, 
including engineering analysis and redesign, to effect corrections for shaft defects shall be 
furnished to the Engineer’s satisfaction at no additional cost to the Contracting Agency. 



1-09.4 Equitable Adjustment  

The equitable adjustment provided for elsewhere in the Contract shall be determined in one or 
more of the following ways:  

1. If the parties are able to agree, the price will be determined by using:  
a. Unit prices; or  
b. b. Other agreed upon prices;  

2. If the parties cannot agree, the price will be determined by the Engineer using:  
a. Unit prices; or  
b. Other means to establish costs.  

The following limitations shall apply in determining the amount of the equitable adjustment:  

1. The equipment rates shall be actual cost but shall not exceed the rates set forth in the 
AGC/WSDOT Equipment Rental Agreement in effect at the time the Work is performed 
as referred to in Section 1-09.6, and  

2. To the extent that delay or failure of performance was concurrently caused by the 
Contracting Agency and the Contractor, the Contractor shall be entitled to a time 
extension for the portion of the delay or failure of performance concurrently caused, 
provided the Contractor makes such a request pursuant to Section 1-08.8; however, the 
Contractor shall not be entitled to an adjustment in Contract price.  

3. No claim for anticipated profits on deleted, terminated, or uncompleted Work will be 
allowed.  

4. No claim for consequential damages of any kind will be allowed. 

 

 



Funding Sources Contract Number State Sewer General Fund Total
2022 Legislative Grant 6,000,000          6,000,000          
2024 Legislative Grant 3,000,000          3,000,000          
Port of Tacoma 25,000                25,000                
Sewer 433,585             433,585             
General Fund ARPA Funds 2,200,000          2,200,000          

-                      
-                      
-                      

Total 9,025,000          433,585             2,200,000          11,658,585        

Funding Uses State Sewer General Fund Total
Design -                      
ROW 100,000             100,000             
Construction Engineering 17,100                17,100                
Construction Management 1,075,211          1,075,211          
Construction 7,276,571          197,270             7,473,841          
Contingency 809,339             809,339             
Total 9,161,121          197,270             117,100             9,475,491          

136,121             (236,315)            (2,082,900)         (2,183,094)         

Orting Pedestrian Bridge (OEEB)



Cost Tracking Worksheet

Project Name: Emergency Evacuation Bridge
Vendor: Quigg Bros.

Beginning Contract Amount:  $                   7,584,034.50 Amended Contract 
Amount: 7,522,441.36$              

Invoice, Amendment, or Change Order No.
Date of Amendment or 

Change Order

Amendments and 
Change Order 

Amounts Date of Invoice  Actual Cost  
 Sales Tax 

(if applicable) 
 Invoice total

(Including Sales Tax)  Balance 
Beginning balance 7,584,034.50$                     
Pay App 1 12/9/2024 53,340.87$                         2,090.00$                 55,430.87$                       7,528,603.63$                     
Pay App 1.1 Sales tax on MOH 1/9/2025 1,975.41$                 1,975.41$                         7,526,628.22$                     
Change Order No. 1 - Easements 1/31/2025 30,386.35$               -$                          -$                                  7,557,014.57$                     
Pay App 2 2/10/2025 915,851.32$                       5,002.78$                 920,854.10$                     6,636,160.47$                     
Change Order No. 2 - SSFM 4/1/2025 (323,530.85)$            -$                          -$                                  6,312,629.62$                     
Change Order No. 3 - Temp Trail Prep 4/1/2025 106,501.56$             -$                          -$                                  6,419,131.18$                     
Change Order No. 4 - Temp Trail HMA Paving 4/1/2025 25,669.80$               -$                          -$                                  6,444,800.98$                     
Pay App 3 3/14/2025 1,029,524.36$                    1,110.42$                 1,030,634.78$                   5,414,166.20$                     
Change Order No. 5 - High Vis Fencing for Culdesac 4/8/2025 3,950.00$                 -$                          -$                                  5,418,116.20$                     
Pay App 4 4/9/2025 1,625,730.37$                    1,352.61$                 1,627,082.98$                   3,791,033.22$                     
Change Order No. 6 - Equitable Adj. for Delay Start REVIS 4/29/2025 46,830.00$               -$                          -$                                  3,837,863.22$                     
Pay App 5 5/5/2025 531,564.48$                       531,564.48$                     3,306,298.74$                     
Change Order No. 7 - Missing Bid Items 6/16/2025 48,600.00$               -$                          -$                                  3,354,898.74$                     
Pay App 6 6/3/2025 220,790.00$                       20,754.26$               241,544.26$                     3,113,354.48$                     

-$                          -$                                  3,123,354.48$                     
-$                          -$                                  3,198,354.48$                     
-$                          -$                                  3,548,354.48$                     
-$                          -$                                  3,510,028.48$                     
-$                          -$                                  3,589,337.48$                     
-$                          -$                                  3,589,337.48$                     

Total (61,593.14)$              4,376,801.40$                    32,285.48$               4,409,086.88$                   



Council 

Approved 

Contingency 

Tracking 

Worksheet

Project Name: Emergency Evacuation Bridge

Council Approved:  $             809,339.46 

Remaining 778,953.11$              

Invoice, Amendment, or 

Change Order No.

Date of Amendment 

or Change Order

Amendments and 

Change Order 

Amounts (Including 

tax)  Balance 

Beginning balance 809,339.46$          

QBI CO 1 (Easement work) 1/31/2025 30,386.35$                   778,953.11$          

QBI Change Orders 6/1/2025 23,875.71$                   755,077.40$          

755,077.40$          

755,077.40$          

755,077.40$          

755,077.40$          

755,077.40$          

755,077.40$          

755,077.40$          

755,077.40$          

Total 54,262.06$                   


	ADPFD94.tmp
	To:
	From:
	cc:
	Date:
	Re:


